
1 / 5

Germany-Essen: Police cars
2023/S 147-468898

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: GLOBAL SECURITY-SECTOR-REFORM FOUNDATION GGMBH
Postal address: Brunnsiepen 1
Town: Essen
NUTS code: DEA13 Essen, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 45259
Country: Germany
Contact person: GS Foundation
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +49 2016950670
Fax:  +49 20169506799
Internet address(es):
Main address:
Address of the buyer profile:

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: gGmbH

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Security sector reform

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
GSF-ITB-Police Vehicles - Moldova II
Reference number: 0004-GSF-ITB

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34114200 Police cars

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

1 / 5

mailto:aby@gs-foundation.com
https://gs-foundation.com/
https://gs-foundation.com/en/work-with-us/#ausschreibungen
https://www.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXP4D5R677K/documents
https://www.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXP4D5R677K/documents
https://www.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXP4D5R677K
https://www.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXP4D5R677K


2 / 5

II.1.4) Short description:
Supply of 42 police vehicles of different types and car equipment in three lots to the Moldova Police Inspectorate

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Supply of 10 Coloured/painted police vehicles
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
34114200 Police cars

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA13 Essen, Kreisfreie Stadt
Main site or place of performance:
GLOBAL SECURITY-SECTOR-REFORM FOUNDATION GGMBH Brunnsiepen 1 45259 Essen Procurement 
will be executed in Essen with the delivery of goods to Chisinau, Moldova

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Procurement of 10 police vehicles that should be painted in police colors according color diagram and equipped 
with additional police equipment (light and acoustic signals)

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 5
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Supply of 10 unmarked police vehicles
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
34114200 Police cars

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA13 Essen, Kreisfreie Stadt
Main site or place of performance:

2 / 5



3 / 5

GLOBAL SECURITY-SECTOR-REFORM FOUNDATION GGMBH Brunnsiepen 1 45259 Essen Procurement 
will be executed in Essen with the delivery of goods to Chisinau, Moldova

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Procurement of 10 unmarked police vehicles with the delivery to Moldova Police Inspectorate, Chisinau, 
Moldova.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 5
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Supply of 22 police vehicles SUV-type
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
34114200 Police cars

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA13 Essen, Kreisfreie Stadt
Main site or place of performance:
GLOBAL SECURITY-SECTOR-REFORM FOUNDATION GGMBH Brunnsiepen 1 45259 Essen Procurement 
will be executed in Essen with the delivery of goods to Chisinau, Moldova

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Procurement of 22 police vehicles, SUV type, with the delivery to Chisinau, Moldova, to the Moldova Police 
Inspectorate

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 5
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

3 / 5



4 / 5

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/08/2023
Local time: 16:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 01/09/2023
Local time: 10:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:
Bekanntmachungs-ID: CXP4D5R677K

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland
Postal address: Zeughausstraße 2-10
Town: Köln
Postal code: 50667
Country: Germany
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +49 2211473055
Internet address: 

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

4 / 5

mailto:VKRheinland@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de
https://www.bezreg-koeln.nrw.de/themen/wirtschaft/vergabekammer-rheinland


5 / 5

Official name: Schlichtungsverfahren
Postal address: Beckmannsbusch 76
Town: Essen
Postal code: 45133
Country: Germany
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +49 201278513
Internet address: 

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Deadline: ten days after recognition of the infringement of public procurement law, as far as this is possible 
(§160 para. 3 no. 1GWB).

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Ständige Konferenz der Auftragsberatungsstellen (StKA)
Postal address: Eckdrift 97
Town: Schwerin
Postal code: 19061
Country: Germany
Telephone:  +49 38561738110
Fax:  +49 38561738120

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
28/07/2023

5 / 5

mailto:guenter.strootmann@arcor.de
https://www.justizzentrum-essen.nrw.de/infos/streitschlichtung/index.php?gem=Essen&page=2#stc
https://www.justizzentrum-essen.nrw.de/infos/streitschlichtung/index.php?gem=Essen&page=2#stc

